amounts due within one year) 87,945 89,151 163,149 246 340,491 312,896

131,703,783 2,629,889 9,513,848 1,776,175 145,623,695 143,174,974

Derivatives financial liabilities -

 gross settlement

Held-for-trading financial liabilities

 – Foreign currency forward

  contracts

 – inflow 3,417 — — — 3,417 3,417

 – outflow (4,417) — — — (4,417) (4,417)

(1,000) — — — (1,000) (1,000)

237

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2015

46. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (continued)

46.2 Financial risk management objectives and policies (continued)

Market risk

Interest rate risk

The Group is exposed to fair value interest rate risk primarily in relation to the Group’s fixed-rate borrowings. The

Group’s exposure to the cash flow interest rate risk of changes in market interest rates relates primarily to the

Group’s long term debts with a floating interest rate.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in interest rates, with all other

variables held constant, of the Group’s profit before tax (through the impact on floating rate borrowings) without

considering the effect of capitalisation of borrowing costs.

2015 2014

Reasonably possible change in interest rate 100 basis points 100 basis points

2015 2014

RMB’000 RMB’000

Increase (decrease) in profit before taxation for the year

 as a result of increase in interest rate (35,342) (20,946)

 as a result of decrease in interest rate 35,342 20,946

The sensitivity analysis in interest rate does not affect other components of equity.

Other price risk

The Group is exposed to equity securities price risk in relation to its listed equity investments which are measured

based on quoted prices as detailed in Note 22. The management closely monitors such risk by maintaining a

portfolio of investments with different risks.

The Group is also exposed to other price risk through its investment in corporate wealth management products.

The management manages this exposure by only investing in investments operated by banks with good reputation.

The management of the Group considers the fluctuation in fair value changes on investment in corporate wealth

management products is insignificant, taking into account the short- term duration of such financial products.

238

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2015

46. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (continued)

46.2 Financial risk management objectives and policies (continued)

Market risk (continued)

The sensitivity analyses below have been determined based on the exposure to equity price risks for its listed equity

investments at the reporting date assuming all other variables were held constant.

2015 2014

Reasonably possible change in equity price 5% 5%

2015 2014

RMB’000 RMB’000

Increase (decrease) in other comprehensive income for the year

 as a result of increase in equity price 111,151 43,721

 as a result of decrease in equity price (111,151) (43,721)

Foreign currency risk

The Group’s foreign currency risk mainly arise from sales or purchases by operating entities in currencies other than

the entities’ respective functional currencies.

The Group’s businesses are mainly located in the PRC and are mainly transacted and settled in RMB. Certain

sales, purchases and borrowings are settled in foreign currencies. The fluctuation of the exchange rates of foreign

currencies against RMB will affect the Group’s results of operations.

The Group endeavours to reduce foreign currency risk to a minimum mainly by closely monitoring market exchange